Pb-A (Capacity) Ni-Cd (Capacity) Lamp Type Options
12 (6V) 22 (6V) See lamp selection AM* (ammeter)
18 (6V) 42 (6V, 12V) guide on next page AT * (autotest)
27 (6V, 12V)
CC   (custom color)
BZ2  (buzzer)
36 (6V, 12V)
FAI3* (fire alarm interface)60 (6V, 12V)

the unit retests again to ensure that the charger has completely
recharged the battery. The lamps and connected remote load will
come on during these tests. The tests exercise the battery to
optimize its capacity and analyse the unit’s emergency operation
performance. Any malfunction of the transfer circuit, batteries or
emergency lamps will cause the multi-colour DIAGNOSTIC LED on the
unit to indicate the problem. The DIAGNOSTIC indications will remain
latched (stay on) in the system until corrected or reset.
Lamp Selection:
6V 12V
MR16 - 20W
MR16 LED 5, 7W 2W, 5W, 7W
Model Rating Guide:
Model Voltage Wattage
90min 120min 180min 240min
BRV-6-18 6 18 13 9 6
BRV-6-22-NC 6 22 16 11 8
BRV-6-36 6 36 27 18 13
BRV-6-42-NC 6 42 31 21 15
BRV-6-54 6 54 41 27 20
BRV-6-60 6 60 45 30 22
BRV-12-36 12 36 27 18 13
BRV-12-42-NC 12 42 31 21 15
BRV-12-60 12 60
NOTE 1: Not available with all options.
45 30 22
Warranty:
The LSMVR comes with a 3-year factory warranty. Deliberate